rently exist for this equipment are not sufficient to
establish the physical condition of the equipment at
the time of its acquisition.

The equipment valuations performed at the time of
the acquisition, some of which included a physical
inspection, reflected an assessment of the condition
of the equipment. While, as the Special Committee
identified, there were various deficiencies in our
historical valuation practices, it is not possible to
accurately revalue this equipment to assess the
reasonableness of specific valuations. Therefore, we
believe the only feasible approach is to give effect to
the valuations that were performed contemporane-
ously with these acquisitions. Accordingly, notwith-
standing deficiencies in the Company’s historical
valuation process as it relates to purchase business
combinations, the Company does not believe a restate-
ment is required and believes that its financial state-
ments from and after 2002 are materially correct
with respect to the effect of equipment valuations.

Below are our consolidated statements of operations, consolidated balance sheet and consolidated statements
of cash flows as restated and as previously reported.

Consolidated Statements of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2003 Year Ended December 31, 2002

As Originally As Originally
Reported Restated Reported Restated

Revenues:
Equipment rentals ..... $2,177 $2,176 $2,155 $2,152
Sales of rental equipment ..... 181 233 176 223
New equipment sales ..... 205 170 214 170
Contractor supplies sales ..... 184 184 160 160
Service and other revenues ..... 119 119 116 116

Total revenues ..... 2,867 2,882 2,821 2,821
Cost of revenues:

Cost of equipment rentals, excluding depreciation ..... 1,192 1,275 1,138 1,147
Depreciation of rental equipment ..... 332 331 326 324
Cost of rental equipment sales ..... 121 147 117 149
Cost of new equipment sales ..... 172 147 174 145
Cost of contractor supplies sales ..... 134 134 116 116
Cost of service and other revenues ..... 66 66 64 64

Total cost of revenues  ..... 2,019 2,100 1,935 1,945

Gross profit  ..... 848 782 886 876
Selling, general and administrative expenses ..... 451 449 439 443
Goodwill impairment ..... 297 297 248 248
Restructuring and asset impairment charge ..... — — 28 28
Non-rental depreciation and amortization ..... 69 72 59 61

Operating income (loss) ..... 30 (36) 111 96
Interest expense ..... 209 209 196 196
Preferred dividends of a subsidiary trust ..... 15 15 18 18
Other (income) expense, net ..... 133 43 (1) (1)

Loss before provision for income taxes and cumulative effect
of change in accounting principle ..... (327) (303) (101) (117)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes ..... (68) (49) 8 1

Loss before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle ..... (259) (254) (109) (118)
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle, net of tax

benefit of $61 ..... — — (288) (288)

Net loss ..... $ (259) $ (254) $ (398) $ (406)

Loss per share — basic:
Loss available to common stockholders before

cumulative effect of change in accounting principle ..... $ (3.35) $ (3.29) $ (0.98) $ (1.08)
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle, net ..... — — (3.80) (3.80)

Loss available to common stockholders ..... $ (3.35) $ (3.29) $ (4.78) $ (4.88)

Loss per share — diluted:
Loss available to common stockholders before

cumulative effect of change in accounting principle ..... $ (3.35) $ (3.29) $ (0.98) $ (1.08)
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle, net ..... — — (3.80) (3.80)

Loss available to common stockholders ..... $ (3.35) $ (3.29) $ (4.78) $ (4.88)

56

57

Consolidated Balance Sheet
December 31, 2003

As Originally
Reported Restated

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 79 $ 79
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $47 and $48, respectively ..... 499 483
Inventory ..... 106 106

[…]

acquisitions was approximately $91, less liabilities
assumed of $22.

In June 2002, we acquired 35 rental locations from
National Equipment Services, Inc. The aggregate ini-
tial consideration we paid for this acquisition as well
as the other 2002 acquisition was approximately
$158, which was paid in cash.

The purchase prices for all acquisitions have been
allocated to the assets acquired and liabilities
assumed based on their respective fair values at their
respective acquisition dates. Purchase price alloca-
tions are subject to change when additional informa-
tion concerning asset and liability valuations is
completed. The preliminary purchase price alloca-
tions that are subject to change primarily consist of
rental and non-rental equipment valuations. These
allocations are finalized within twelve months of
the acquisition date and are not expected to result in
significant differences between the preliminary and
final allocations.

Pro forma combined results of operations giving
effect to these acquisitions would not vary materially
from historical results.

58

5. Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets
The following table presents the changes in the carrying amount of goodwill for each of the four years in the
period ended December 31, 2005:

General Trench safety,
rentals pump and power Traffic control Total

Balance at January 1, 2002 ..... $1,787 $ 35 $ 381 $2,203
Impairment charges(1) ..... (395) (19) (183) (597)
Goodwill related to acquisitions ..... 8 66 — 74
Foreign currency translation and other adjustments . . . . . 1 — — 1

Balance at December 31, 2002 ..... 1,401 82 198 $1,681
Impairment charges ..... (226) (12) (59) (297)
Goodwill related to acquisitions ..... 2 — 1 3
Foreign currency translation and other adjustments . . . . . 25 — — 25

Balance at December 31, 2003 ..... 1,202 70 140 $1,412
Impairment charges ..... — — (139) (139)
Goodwill related to acquisitions ..... 35 — — 35
Foreign currency translation and other adjustments . . . . . (14) — (1) (15)

Balance at December 31, 2004 ..... 1,223 70 — $1,293
Goodwill related to acquisitions ..... 4 27 — 31
Foreign currency translation and other adjustments . . . . . 4 — — 4

Balance at December 31, 2005 ..... $1,231 $ 97 $ — $1,328

(1) Includes cumulative effect of change in accounting principle.

We completed our initial impairment analysis in the
first quarter of 2002 and recorded a charge of
approximately $349 ($288 net of tax). The charge
associated with the initial impairment analysis is
reflected on our statements of operations as a “Cumu-
lative Effect of Change in Accounting Principle.” We

[…]

Property and equipment, net
Domestic ..... $ 419 $ 373 $ 389
Foreign ..... 26 24 18

Total consolidated property and equipment, net ..... $ 445 $ 397 $ 407

Goodwill and other intangible assets, net
Domestic ..... $1,214 $1,188 $1,359
Foreign ..... 147 142 80

Total consolidated goodwill and other intangible assets, net ..... $1,361 $1,330 $1,439

20. Quarterly Financial Information (Unaudited)
As discussed in the Restatement Note, we have restated our originally reported 2003 results. The 2003 quar-
terly information below reflects the impact of those restatements. The first, second and third quarters of 2004
have been restated for a bonus accrual as well as these matters.

First Second Third Fourth Full
Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter Year

For the year ended December 31, 2005:
Total revenues ..... $732 $888 $980 $963 $3,563
Gross profit ..... 202 283 352 328 1,165
Net income ..... 12 50 76 49 187
Income available to common stockholders

per share — basic ..... $.12 $.53 $.80 $.52 $1.97
Income available to common stockholders

per share — diluted ..... $.11 $.48 $.71 $.47 $1.80

For the year ended December 31, 2004:
Total revenues ..... $ 643 $771 $858 $822 $3,094
Gross profit ..... 163 245 301 250 959
Goodwill impairment ..... — — 139 — 139
Net income (loss) ..... (108) 40 (46) 30 (84)
Income (loss) available to common stockholders

per share — basic ..... $(1.39) $.42 $(.58) $.32 $(1.07)
Income (loss) available to common stockholders

per share — diluted ..... $(1.39) $.39 $(.58) $.29 $(1.07)

For the year ended December 31, 2003:
Total revenues ..... $609 $723 $802 $ 748 $2,882
Gross profit ..... 163 222 260 137 782
Goodwill impairment ..... — — — 297 297
Net income (loss) ..... (3) 23 33 (307) (254)
Income (loss) available to common stockholders

per share — basic ..... $(.04) $.24 $.36 $(3.97) $(3.29)
Income (loss) available to common stockholders

per share — diluted ..... $(.04) $.24 $.35 $(3.97) $(3.29)

76

UNITED STATES

Alabama

Bessemer GR(2)

Birmingham GR

Dothan GR

Florence GR(2)

Madison GR

Mobile GR

Montgomery GR

Oxford GR

Alaska

Anchorage GR(2)

Fairbanks GR